AMI Penta
Installation
Contents:
 ........................................................................................................................................ 1
Technical specification .................................................................................................... 5
AMI Penta Computer ................................................................................................... 5
Physical data ................................................................................................................ 5
EXP. ............................................................................................................................. 6

DI = Digital Inputs
8 = 8 inputs
371 = type designation
Status LEDs
Figure LED Color Status Description
r Green Off Module supply not connected
Single flash Reset mode
Blinking Preoperational mode
On RUN mode
e Red Off Module supply not connected or everything
is OK
e + r Steady red / single green
flash
Invalid firmware
1 - 8 Green   Input status of the corresponding digital
input
 43
Technical data X20DI8371
Short description
I/O module Eight 24 VDC digital inputs for 1-line connections
Digital inputs
Rated voltage 24 VDC
Input filter
Hardware
Software
100 µs
Default 1 ms, can be configured between 0 and 25 ms
in 0.2 ms intervals
Connection type 1-line connections
Input circuit Sink
General information
Status indicators I/O function per channel, operating state, module
status
Diagnostics
Module run/error
Yes, with status LED and software status
Electrical isolation
Channel - Bus
Channel - Channel
Yes
No
Power consumption
Bus
I/O internal
I/O external
0.18 W
-
1.2 W
Certification CE, C-UL-US (in development), GOST-R
Operating conditions
Operating temperature
Horizontal installation
Vertical installation
0°C to +55°C
0°C to +50°C
Relative humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mounting orientation Horizontal or vertical
Installation at altitudes above sea level
0 - 2000 m
>2000 m
No derating
Reduction of ambient temperature by 0.5°C per 100 m

DO = Digital Outputs
8 = 8 outputs
332 = type designation
 45
Technical data X20DO8332
Short description
I/O module Eight 24 VDC digital outputs for 1-wire
connections
Digital outputs
Rated voltage 24 VDC
Rated output current 2.0 A
Total current 8.0 A
Connection type 1-line connections
Output circuit Source
Output protection Thermal cutoff for overcurrent and short circuit,
integrated protection for switching inductances
General information
Status indicators I/O function per channel, operating state, module
status
Diagnostics
Module run/error
Outputs
Yes, with status LED and software status
Yes, with status LED and software status (output
error status)
Electrical isolation
Channel - Bus
Channel - Channel
Yes
No
Power consumption
Bus
I/O internal
0.22 W
0.92 W
Certification CE, C-UL-US, GOST-R
Operating conditions
Operating temperature
Horizontal installation
Vertical installation
0°C to +55°C
0°C to +50°C
Relative humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mounting orientation Horizontal or vertical
Installation at altitudes above sea level
0 - 2000 m
>2000 m
No derating
Reduction of ambient temperature by 0.5°C per
100 m
Protection type IP20
Storage and transport conditions
Temperature -25°C to +70°C
Relative humidity 5 to 95%, non-condensing
Mechanical characteristics
Spacing  12.5 +0.2 mm
46
X20DO8322
The X20DO8322 module is one of the digital output modules of the expansion, which
have 8 outputs.
X20DO8322:
X20 = name on the relevant series
DO = Digital Outputs
8 = 8 outputs
322 = type designation
 47
Irrigation valves with 24 VDC coils, connection to AMI Penta
Irrigation valves with 24 VAC coils, connection to AMI Penta with external relay.
This is done with an extra hand over relay for each valve. 0V is equal to GND.
48
Technical data X20DO8322
Short description
I/O module Eight 24 VDC digital outputs for 1-wire

AI = Analog Inputs
4 = 4 inputs
622 = type designation
Status LEDs
Figure LED Color Status Description
r Green Off Module supply not connected
Single flash Reset mode
Blinking Preoperational mode
On RUN mode
e Red Off Module supply not connected or everything is
OK
On Error or reset state
e + r Steady red / single green
flash
Invalid firmware
1 - 4 Green Off Open connection or sensor is disconnected
Blinking Overflow or underflow of the input signal
On The analog/digital converter is running, value is
OK
Valve 1
(24VAC)
Valve 2
(24VAC)
Valve 4
(24VAC)
Valve 3
(24VAC)
54
Technical data X20AI4622
Short description
I/O module 4 analog inputs ± 10 V or 0 to 20 mA / 4 to 20 mA
Analog inputs Voltage Current
Input ±10 V or 0 to 20 mA/4 to 20 mA, using different connection
terminal points
Input type Differential input
Digital converter resolution ±12-bit 12-bit
Conversion time 400 µs for all inputs
Output format UINT
Input impedance in signal range 20 M  -
Load - <400
Maximum error at 25°C
Gain
Offset
0.08%
0.015%
0 to 20 mA = 0.08%
4 to 20 mA = 0.1%
0 to 20 mA = 0.03%
4 to 20 mA = 0.16%
Input protection Protection against wiring with supply voltage
General information
Status indicators I/O function per channel, operating state, module status
Diagnostics
Module run/error
Inputs
Channel type
Yes, with status LED and software status
Yes, with status LED and software status
Yes, with software status
Electrical isolation
Channel - Bus
Channel - Channel
Yes
No
Power consumption
Bus
I/O internal
0.01 W
1.1 W
Certification CE, C-UL-US, GOST-R
Operating conditions